FIRST AMENDMENT
TO AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT (the “First Amendment”) to Agreement is made and
entered into this 5 day of April, 2006 by and between the CITY OF NAPLES, a Florida
Municipal Corporation (the “City”), and Bonness, Inc. (the “Contractor”).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor entered into that certain Agreement to furnish
Professional Services dated 21° day of December, 2006 (Resolution 05-11057) (the “Original
Agreement”) for the operation, maintenance, and improvements of streets, alleys, sidewalks
and related infrastructure (‘Project’); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Original Agreement by this First
Amendment so that the Contractor will provide additional services pursuant to the terms and
conditions contained herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, and in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and conditions
herein set forth, it is hereby acknowledged and agreed as follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this
Reference.

2. The scope of services shall be amended in accordance with Exhibit “A” attached
hereto and incorporated herein for the provision of additional services by the
Consultant in the amount up to $1,868,206.00 for road, utility and
infrastructure improvements to Solana Road (‘Project’).

3. The terms of this First Amendment shall control and take precedence over
any and all terms, provisions and conditions of Original Agreement which
might vary, contradict or otherwise be inconsistent with the terms and conditions
hereof. All of the other terms, provisions and conditions of Original Agreement,
except as expressly amended and modified by this First Amendment, shall remain
unchanged and are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force
and effect.

4.  This First Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed to be an original as against any part whose signature
appears thereon and all of which shall together constitute one and the same
instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Contractor have caused this First

Revised 7/8/03 1



Amendment to be duly executed by their duly authorized officers, all as of the day and year first
above written.

CITY:
ATTEST: CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA
By: By:
Tara Norman, City Clerk Dr. Robert E. Lee, City Manager

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

By:
Robert D. Pritt, City Attorney

Bonness, Inc.

By:

witness
Name:

Title:

Amendment to agreement

Revised 7/8/03 2



Praposal 3/3/2006

Submitted To; Clty Of Naples Purchasing Division

EXHIBIT A PAGE 1

EXHIBIT NO. 1

Bonness Inc.

Paving and Shework Contractoms

1990 Seward Avenue HECE!VED
Naples, Florlda 34109

(239} 597-622) * (939) 507-7416 Fax AR ~ 9 2608

www.bannessine com

ENGINEERING

Estimate Number: 004592008

Address: 270 Riverside Circle Bid Title; Burning Tree Cirive
Maples, FL 34102
Project Locatlon:  Goodletta-Frank Road
Contact: Viad Ryrziw Project City, State: Naples, FL
Phone: {239y 213-7100 Fax: (239) 213-7105 Engineer/Architect: :Im;éican Consulting Enginears OF
artda
[Item #  Item Description Estimated Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price |
101-1 MOBILIZATION 100 LS $34,435.76 $34,435.76
102 -1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 100 LS $20,511.89° $20,511.89
101-1-1  Provide/Maintain "As Bullt” Plans 1.00 LS $17,493.31 $17,493,31
102- 95 VARIABLE MESSAGE SIGN (TEMP.) {200 DAYS 365.00 EACH £53.99 $19,688,10
MIN.)
104-10-1 HAY OR STRAW BALE (18" X 18" X 36™) 28.00 EACH $16.93 £474.04
104-11 TURBIDITY BARRIER FLOATING 1,462.00 LF §14.11 $20,628.62
104-13-1  SILT FENCE STAKED (TYPE III) 241100 LF $1.50 $3,616.50
110-1-1 CLEARING & GRUBBING 0o LS $33,820.52 $33,820.52
120 -1 EXCAVATION REGULAR 1,214.00 CY £13.78 $16,728.92
120 -5 EMBANKMENT 3,756.00 CY - £31.37 $117,825.72
160-4 STARILIZATICN TYPE B 12" 6,552.00 SY $7.30 $47.829.60
285-706  OPTIONAL BASE GROUP 9 8" LIMEROCK -5,259,00 8Y $14.53 $76,938.17
337-7-8 1-1/2" ASPHALT S-1 {ONE LIFT) 5,567.00 SY $6.67 $37,131.59
327-70-1  MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT 1" 308.00 SY %11.66 $3,591.28
1020-3  REMOVAL OF PIPE ACROSS CHURCH/CTTY 1.00 LS $11,850.30 $11,850.30
DRIVEWAYS AND HAUL AWAY (NOT ON BID
FORM)
400-4-1  CLASS IV CONCRETE - BOX CLLVERT 955.00 LF $1,083.46 $1,034,704.30
425-1-351 INLETS (P-5<1M) 10.00 EACH $5,278.50 $52,785.00
423-3-61  INLETS (P-6<1l)) 4.00 EACH $5.454.75 $21,819.15
425-3-61  JUNCTION BOX (DRAINAGE)(12X4) 1.00 EACH $13,486,77 $13,486,77
425-11 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE - MODIFY EXISTING 1.00 BACH $2,821.49 42,821,49
:gg-i?l— PIPE CULVERT COMCRETE 15" (55) 738.00 LF £05.94 $70,803.72
1_3!90-1 71-  PIPE CULVERT CONCRETE 24X38 1100 LF $186.22 $2,048.42
430-982-  MITERED END SECTION 15° 7.00 EACH £2,031.48 $14,220.35
123 ’

Revised 7/8/03



BoNNESS INC.

Paving and Sircworh Costractor

1990 Seweard Avenue
Naples, Florida 34109
[236) 387-6201 + (239) 597-7416 Pax

EXHIBIT A PAGE 2

EXHIBIT NO. 1

RECEiVED

MAR -~ 9 2005

furnish materials and lzbor at the price(s) set forth above.

Revised 7/8/03

wwrw bonnessine.com ENGINEEH{NG
[item #  Ttem Description Estimated Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price |
520-1-10 CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER 4,255.00 LF $132.70 $5B,293.50
522-1 CONCRETE SIDEWALK 4" 38.00 svY £34.21 %3,010.48
526-1-1 BRICK PAVERS 56.00 5y 581,26 $4,550.56
575-1-1  S0D 6,603.00 &Y $1.97 $13,007.91
1020-1 REMOVAL OF RIPE 15" 26,00 LF $165.29 ] $4,401.54
1020-2 REMOVAL OF PIPE (48X78) 2600 LF $507.88 $13,204.88
1090-139- 4" IRRIGATION SLEEVE (HDPE-CLASS 150) 95.00 LF $28.21 $2,679.95
04
1090-135- 8" IRRIGATION SLEEVE (HDPE-CLASS 150)° 95,00 LF $33.86 $3,216.70
08
CC126-1  MEDIAN BACKFILL TOPSOIL FOR LANDSCAPING 175.00 CY $45.18 $7,906.50
700-40-1  Signs, Single Post {<12) 49.00 AMBY $220.08 $1,980.72
700-46-11 SIGN EXISTING {REMOVAL) {SINGLE 1.00 AMBY $56.43 456,43
POST)
700-46-21 %%%EXJS'I'ING (RELOCATE) (SINGLE 3.00 AMBY $112.36 4338.58
705-71 DELINEATOR TUBULAR  (FLEXIBLE) 4.00 EACH $84.64 $338.56
706-3 RETRO-REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS WHITE 48.00 EACH $5.64 $270.72
706-3 REE&%REFLE-WE PAVEMENT MARKERS 50.00 LS $5.64 $282,00
YE
710-30 REFLECTIVE PAINT (ISLAND NOSE) 10,00 5y $11.28 $l12.80
(YELLOW)
7i1-4 DIRECTIONAL ARROWS THERMOPLASTIC 3.00 EACH 584,64 $253.92
7114 DIRECTIONAL ARROWS THERMOPLASTIC 7.00 EACH $84.64 $592,44
711-33 SKIP TRAFFIC STRIPE, THERMOPLASTIC (6") 3,098.00 LF $0,91 $2,819.18
(6-10 SKIF)
711-35 S0LD TRAFFIC STRIPE, THERMO WHITE 5" 380.00 LF $1.35 $513.00
711-35 SOLID TRAFFIC: STRIPE, THERMO WHITE &* 12500 LF $5.64 $705.00
¥11-35 SOLID TRAFFIC STRIPE THERMO WHITE 18" 90.00 LF $7.92 s711.00
711-35 SOUID TRAFFIC STRIPE, THERMO WHITE 24" 2,713.00 LF $0.91 $2,458.83
711-36 SOLID TRAFFIC STRIPE, THERMO YELLOWY 5 144.00 LF $5.64 $812.16
711-36 SOLID TRAFFIC STRIPE, THERMO YELLOW 18" 210,00 LF $0.91 $151.10
Wii-1 FURNISH & INSTALL 8" PVC PUSH ON JOINT 811.00 LF $64.89 $52,625.79
WATERMAIN PIPELINE
WM-2 FURNISH & INSTALL AIR, RELEASE VALVES FOR 8" 2.00 EACH $4,286.58 %8,577.36
WATERMAIN PIPELINE
WM-3 FURNISH & INSTALL GATE VALVES FOR 8° 4,00 EACH $2,031 .48 $8,125,92
WATERMAIN PIPELINE :
WiM-1 FURNISH & INSTALL VALVE BOXES FOR 8" 4.00 EACH $225.72 $902.83
WATERMAIN
Total Bid Price:r  $1,B68,205.49
Notes: *Subject tu prompt acceptance within 15 days and to all conditions stipulated cn the raverse side, we agres to



EXHIBIT A PAGE 3

EXHIBIT NO. 1

BONNESS INC.

Pavving ond Stesorh Contracicrs

1980 Seward Avenue

Naples, Florida 54109

(259) 507-6R21 » (259) 507-7416 Fax
wwwbonnessine.comn

* Proposal hased on the plans by American Consulting and Engineering sheets 1-21, 51-85, Ui-U6 dated

2/9/2006.
* DUE TO THE CRITICAL NATURE OF ESCALATING MATERIAL COSTS, IMPORT FILL, BASERDCK, ASPHALT AND

CONCRETE PRICES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE. BOMNESS INC WILL PROVIDE THE DOCUMENTATION OF
MATERIAL INCREASES SHOULD THIS SITUATION ARISE.

*THIS IS A UNIT PRICE BID.

“Water meter by others.

* Rock: remaval nok included,

Payment Terms: Paymant due within 30 days of date of involce, regardless of whan payment is made by Owner

Revised 7/8/03



EXHIBIT A PAGE 4

conomons oF Proros EXHIBIT NO. 1

ik Accaptance of this propesal by ihe party to whom it s submitted, (Owner®), shall ba aceaplance of aff terms and conditions recited
horein er incomorated by reference. Allowing BOMNESS ING, 1o commence work of praparation for work will constiute accep-
tance by Owner of this Proposel and &l its lerms and conditions.  Quotatfons fetain, unless otherwise stalad, are for immediats
acceprance and subfect fo change. 0

2 Contractor shall b2 paid monthly prograss payments on or before the fenth {10th} of aach maonth for the value of work comploled
plus the amaurt of materials and euipment suitable storad applied to the confract sum logs the aggragate of previous paymants
i confractor. Final payment shall be due when the work desotibed in this Proposal ic substantially campleted. Seies of materials
are payable in cash on delivary of the gooda,

3 No back charges ar ciaim of the Owner far servicos shall be valiel excopt by the agraement in wiiting by Contractor bafors work is
parformed.
4, All aleng net pald when due shall bear interest at the rate of 134% pér morth from dus dale untl paid or the maximum legel rate

permitied by law whichevar is less; and ail coats of collection, ineluding a ressonabls attornay's fee, shall ba paid by Cwher.

5. If the Owmer fafls 10 make payment 1o Contractor as hersin provided, then Contraclor may stop wark without projudice to any other
remady | may have.

6. Chwmen is to prepany all work araas so they arp accentable for Contractor's wark under the contract. Contracter wiil not be called
uptn to start work umiil sufficient areas are raady fo msure confinued work ustil fob complation.  The Owner represents and
warranis that & shall coordinate the work and perlormance of its own forcee and any other cortract on the sile or ralated to
Conlractor's wark 20 as pot fo delay, hinder or intorfere with Cortractor's perfarmance tharsof, and 80 us not to aroate additional
costs to Contracder.  If the work of Contracter is dolaysd, Intedersd, suspended or otherwisa intarmipted by Owner, Owner's
architect or by any parson oF act within the power of Gwner 4o control, then Owier shall ba fiahila to Contractor for any incressed
or exionded costs,

[ After acceptanca of this Propasal as provided, Conlracter shaff be givan a reasonable ime in which to make delivery of meatatials
andior laborta commence and complete e sedormance of tha confract,  Gontractor shall not ba regponsible for delays or
defaults whers occesionad by any causes of any kind and axient beyand its contral, including but not fimltad to: delays caused by
the owner, architect, or anginears; armed conflict or sconomic disfocatian resulting therefrom; embargoss, shortagss of fabgr,
aquipment or materials praduction faciiies oy transportation; labor ditficulties, civil disordere of any kind: action of civil or military
suthorities; vendor prioritias and atiocations, firss, foods, accidents and acts of God.

8 All workmanship and materials are guarantesd against delects for a porizd of ane year from the dade of instaliation, exceEpt Hose
lrams camying a manufaciurer's wananty which are warmanted to the exient of the mansfactyrars warranly. THIS WARRANTY 1S
1M LIEU OF ALL OTHER WAPRANTIES EXPRESS OF IMPLIED IMCLUDING ANY VARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY O/
FITMESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, Gontractor will not be responsible for special, incidental, ar sensequantial damages,
Contracior shail not ba rezponsiole for damage fo it work by other paries. Any repeir work necessitated by caused damage will
e congidered a5 en arder for exira work,

e, Ownier oF Owner's architart shall advise Contractor in wiing of any defert or deficiency in the work at tha Time sama are obsorved.
After completion of tho work called far by this comtract, Cwrer shall provida a wiilten st of apy constriiction defecis or deficiancios
to Conlractor within fifteen (15) days of reseipt of notice of complatien from Cantracter. Contractor shall remedy those deliclencias
within fiftaar: {15) days unless & longer fitme is reasonably necessary,

0. Workcalled for herain iz fo be parformad duting Contractors reguiar working hours.  Quertime ratos will be charged for afl work
perfonied cutside such hours af extra costs when requested or reqsired by Owiner.

1. All materials shall be fumished in aceordance with the respactive industry talerance of oolor variation, thickness, size, finish,
fewture and parfommance standards,

12 Nobwithistanding any provision contained in this Praposai or ary of the contract docurnents for this construction projeet, Contractor
may flealien or clalm on il behadf in the event that amy payment to contractor is not made as and when provided for by the
egreement.

13. The Owner shall make no demand fer liquidated damages for delays or actual damages far telays in any sum in excese of ush
amount as may be specifically named in this Proposal and no liquidsied damages may be sasessed againet Confractor for delys
or causes atiribuled to other contractors or arising nutside of the scope of this Propasal,

Revised 7/8/03 6



	FIRST AMENDMENT
	TO AGREEMENT

	W I T N E S S E T H
	ATTEST: CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA


